

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY  
PROJECT, INC.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 20-cv-172-RC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. Plaintiff’s FOIA Request and Defendants’ Responses..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit and Preliminary Injunction Motions..... 2

III. The OLC Memorandum ..... 3

IV. Statutory Background and Standard of Review ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. OLC Properly Withheld the OLC Memorandum Under FOIA Exemption 5 ..... 5

    A. OLC Properly Withheld the OLC Memorandum Based on the Presidential  
    Communications Privilege.....6

    B. OLC Properly Withheld the OLC Memorandum Based on the Attorney-Client  
    Privilege.....8

    C. OLC Properly Withheld the OLC Memorandum Based on the Deliberative  
    Process Privilege.....10

II. OLC Properly Withheld the OLC Memorandum in Full. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Beltranena v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Cuban v. SEC</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>Diamond v. Atwood</i> , 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	4
<i>Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	4
<i>Juarez v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2006).....	8

<i>Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	6, 7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	11
<i>Loving v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	4
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	6
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) .....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Privacy Info. Ctr. (“EPIC”) v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	7, 8, 12
<i>Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	9
<i>Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of</i> <i>Def.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14

<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	5
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	3, 4, 5, 13
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	5
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418 .....	4
